
PUBLIC HEARING 

The Committee on Housing, Community Development, Federal and 

Foreign Affairs, to which Bill No. 836 was referred, scheduled, publicly 

announced pursuant to Legislative Standing Rules, and conducted a public 

hearing on said measure on July 2, 1992, at 7:00 pm, in the Mangilao 

Community Center. 

Members of the Committee present at the public hearing were: 

Sen. Francisco R. Santos, Chairman 

Sen. Pilar C. Lujan 

Sen. Elizabeth P. Arriola 

Sen. Herrninia D. Dierking 

Sen. Anthony C. Blaz 

Speaker Joe T. San Agustin 

Appearing before the Committee to testify on Bill No. 836 were 

Mr. Angel U. Flores, property owner 

Mr. Frank L.G. Castro, Director, Department of Land 

Management 

Submitting written testimony on the measure were: 

Mr. Peter Leon Guerrero, Director, Bureau of Planning 

Notation is here made that Mayor Raymond S. Laguana, Mayor of 

Barrigada, had earlier stated his position on Bill 836 to the Chairman of the 

Committee. Mayor Laguana stated that neither he, nor the Municipal 

Planning Council of Barrigada, had any objections to Bill No. 836. 

Appearing at the public hearing on other measures were: 

Mr. Steven Unpingco, against Bill 903 

Mr. Joseph T. Duenas, in support of Bill 903 



Mr. Victor Lujan, in support of Bill 903 

Mr. Victor Perez, in support of Bill 903 

Mr. Francisco B. Crisostomo, in support of Bill 903 

Mr. Joaquin B. Perez, in support of Bill 903 

Mr. Vicente Pangelinan, in support of Bill 903 

Mrs. Josephine McDonald, in support of Bill 903 

Mr. Lee Carter, in support of Bill 903 

SUMMARY OF TESTIMONY 

Mr. Angel U. Flores, property owner 

Mr. Flores stated that he was requesting the rezoning of his 

property inorder for him to utilize the property to build a commercial 

building . He noted that the property was situated on Route 16 which is a 

heavily travelled thoroughfare from Barrigada to Dededo. He also noted 

that many of the lots fronting Route 16, specifically, those properties 

immediately across Barrigada Hts., have already been rezoned and were 

being utilized for commercial outlets. Because of the apparent success of 

these businesses, Mr. Flores feels that the highest and best use of the 

property would be for commercial purposes. 

Mr. Flores also noted that his property was contiguous to and 

abutting another parcel of property which belonged to his brother. That 

parcel of property has already been rezoned as a Commercial lot by the 

Territorial Land Use Commission. However, Mr. Flores noted that it 

took over two years, and a great deal of money used to higher 



consultants, for the rezoning of his brother's property Mr. Flores noted 

that he approached the Legislature because he could not afford to hire 

consultants required to assist him with the TLUC and that because his 

brother's lot was contiguous, what was permissible for his brother should 

be permissible for h m .  

Mr. Frank L.G. Castro, Director of Land Management 

Mr. Castro noted that he was in support of the rezoning in Bill 836 

because of the existence of the necessary infrastructure in the area, the 

commercialization of other lots along Route 16 and the commercial re- 

zoning of Mr. Flores' brothers lot which is adjacent to the lot covered by 

Bill 836. 

Mr. Peter Leon Guerrero, Director, Bureau of Planning 

Mr. Leon Guerrero noted that the Bureau of Planning had no 

objections to the rezoning of the property covered in Bill 836 because it 

was contiguous to a parcel already zoned Commercial. However, he 

noted that the Bureau does not support rezoning efforts by the 

Legislature because Legislative rezonings are not processed through 

procedures already established and as the impact of these rezonings are 

not reviewed by the Development Review Committee which was charged 

by Executive Order to be the clearinghouse for such matters. Mr. Leon 

Guerrero noted that the Bureau of Planning does have objections to other 

rezoning measures noting that the requests for rezoning had not been 

considered by the TLUC and the residents of the area were not informed 

of such requests. It is noted that the public hearing was announced 10 

days prior to the date of the hearing. This can be ascertained by the 

response of the Bureau of Planning and the Department of Land 



Management to the notification. The notion that notification of residents 

within 500 feet should be required is tempered against the fact that in a 

great majority of instances, where residents have complained of TLUC 

action to the Legislature, residents polled have indicated that they did not 

receive the individual notification. The Committee notes that in all 

objections filed by the Bureau of Planning on rezoning measures, the major 

emphasis, in some cases, such as Bill 836, the only objection is the fact that 

the application did not travel the route or process of the TLUC. 

I t  is  noted t ha t  even  t he  fast  t rack  me thod ,  as  

envisioned i n  P L  21-82 has  not been made as  effective 

as  intended b y  the  Legislature because of  t he  lack of 

response  or  t h e  s lowness  t o  respond o f  t h e  major  

agencies involved. Mr. Frank  Castro,  Director of  Land 

Management  h a s  submit ted suggest  amendmen t s  to  the  

P L  21-82 which  would resolve th i s  problem. Those  

suggestions are incorporated in to  Bi l l  836.  

Mr. Steven Unpingco, Resident of Pago Bay. 

Mr. Unpingco testified against Bill No. 903 noting that he 

personally feels that the rezoning would set a dangerous 

precedent by which contiguous lots would be rezoned until 

the rezoning eventually reached his parcel of property on 

which he built a very expensive residence. Mr. Unpingco 

notes that just because the TLUC rezoned a large tract of 

property to R 2  does not justify the rezoning, by anybody, of 

any additional tracts even if such parcels were contiguous to 

the TLUC zoned property. Mr. Unpingco noted that he is 



renting a detached residential unit in Pago Bay and that the 

development of apartment units in the area would depress 

the rental he is receiving for that unit. Thus, Mr. Unpingco 

would deny, to Mr. and Mrs. Joseph Duenas, Mrs. Mariana L.G. 

Lujan, Mrs. Lillian Leon Anderson, and others, the f u l l  

economic potential of their properties in order to maintain 

the pricing structure and level of existing rental units in the 

area.  
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The Honorable Frank R. Santos 
Chairman, Committee on Housing 
Community Development, Federal 
and Foreign Affairs 

Twenty-First Guam Legislature 
Agana, Guam 96910 

Subject: Public Law No. 21-82 

Dear Mr. Chairman: 

Because of the problems which we have been facing in attempting 
to accommodate the intent of Public Law No. 21-82 and our 
consistent desire into assisting the general public, I am 
respectfully submitting a recommendation for an amendment 
of the said statute. My recommended amendment proposals are 
as follows: 

1. "The Division of Planning, Department of Land 
Management provides a written attestation that there 
is or there is not an adequate infrastructure to 
accommodate the zone change. The Public Utility 
Agency of Guam, the Guam Power Authority, the Guam 
Environmental Protection Agency and the Department 
of Public Works are herein mandated to provide the 
necessary information without delay as the Department 
of Land Management may require to complete the written 
attestation. Any request to the said nature must 
be provided to Land Management at the earliest 
possible time but not later than ten (10) working 
days from date request is made." 

If the above becomes a part of the mandate we will no longer 
have to depend on the certifications from other Agencies and 
Land Management can proceed in acting upon the application. 
The Public Utility Agency of Guam, the Guam Power Authority, 
the Environmental Protection Agency of Guam, Public Works 
and all other Agency members for the Development Review 
Committee can address their concerns when they submit their 
position statement within the 45 days as required under the 
said Law. 



The Honorable Frank R. Santos 
RE: Public Law 21-82 
June 4, 1992 
Page 2 of 2 pages 

Our problem in attempting to entertain applications lies in 
the area where it has been extremely difficult to secure the 
four (4) required Certifications from the four Agencies (PUAG, 
GPA, GEPA and DPW). While in most cases we have been able 
to secure the Certifications from three of the four Agencies 
involved, one appears to be holding us back and unless the 
Law is changed, we will continue to be faced with the same 
problem. 

The record reflects as of right now that of the 23 applications 
received, only one application could be entertained because 
only one is accompanied by all four required certifications. 
All others lack certification from one major Agency. 

2. The applicant meet all the other requirements 
established by the Department. This shall include 
the providing of a rough sketch of the type of 
development which the applicant intents to undertake 
upon the land involved. The submission of a 
comprehensive development plan shall not be necessary 
until the Developer comes forth for the clearing 
of other permits. 

If a meeting on this matter is necessary, please let me know. 

Sincerely yours, 

~ifector, Department of 
Land Management 

Attachment: Public Law 21-82 



The Honorable  Joe T. San Agus t i n  
Speaker, Twen ty -F i r s t  Guam L e g i s l a t u r e  
155 Hes le r  S t r e e t  
Agana, Guam 96910 

Dear M r .  Speaker:  

T ransm i t t ed  he rew i t h  i s  B i l l  No. 6 2 1 ,  which I have s igned i n t o  

law t h i s  d a t e  as P u b l i c  Law No. 21-82. 

/ Governor 

Attachment 



TWENTY-FIRST GUAM LEGISLATURE 
1992 (SECOND) Regular Session 

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO THE GOVERNOR 

This is to certify that Substitute Bill No. 621 (COR), "AN ACT TO REZONE 
TRACTS 230,243, AND 10413, YIGO, FROM AGRICULTURAL TO SINGLE 
FAMILY RESIDENTIAL, AND TO ADD 961639 TO CHAPTER 61, TITLE 21, 
GUAM CODE ANNOTATED, TO FACILITATE THE REZONING OF 
AGRICULTURAL AND SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL AREAS," was on 
the 10th day of January, 1992, duly and regularlygassed. 

, I  
I 

j& di 

JOE T. SAN A G U S T I ~  
Speaker 

Attested: 

Senator and Legslative Secretary 

This Act was received by the Governor this /yn-day of q-- 1992, at  
5- 05- o'clock +.M. --- 

/ 

/ Assistant Staff Officer 

Governor's Office 

/ Governor of Guam 

Date: JAN 2 5 1992 
Public Law No. 2 1-82 



TWENTY-FIRST GUAM LEGISLATURE 
1991 (FIRST) Regular Session 

Bill No. 621 (COR) 
As substituted on the floor. 

Introduced by: H. D. Dierking 
F. R. Santos 
C. T. C. Gutierrez 
J. T. San Agustin 
J. P. Aguon 
E. P. Aniola 
J. G. Bamba 
A. C. Blaz 
M. Z. Bordallo 
D. F. Brooks 
E. R. Dueiias 
E. M. Espaldon 
P. C. Lujan 
G. Mailloux 
M. D. A. Manibusan 
D. Parkinson 
M. J. Reidy 
M. C. Ruth 
D. L. G. Shimizu 
T. V. C. Tanaka 

AN ACT TO REZONE TRACTS 230, 243, AND 10413, YIGO, 
FROM AGP ICULTURAL TO SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL, 
A X E  TO ~ i 3 B  g d i t i 3 ~  TO iHAIJ'TEIZ 61, TITLE 21, GUAM 
CODE ANNOTATED, TO FACILITATE THE REZONING OF 
AGRICULTURAL AND SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL 
AREAS. 



1 1 BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TEIUUTORY OF GUAM: 

2 Section 1. Legislative findings. The Legislature has been petitioned by 

4 3 certain owners of land in Tracts 230 and 243, Salas I and Salas I1 

i 4 Subdivisions, and Tract 10413, all in the Municipality of Yigo, to have their 

5 property rezoned from Agriculhd ("A") to Single Family Residential ("R-1"). 

1 6 The Legislature finds that when the parcels within these tracts were sold in 

7 the late 196O9s, they were sold as one acre and half acre parcels. The 

1 8 Legslature has subsequently ascertained that a majority of those parcels 

I 9 were purchased by individuals acting on behalf of several members of a group 

10 of friends or family, with each member maintaining a percentage interest 

( 11 equivalent to a single residential lot. The current Agricultural zoning 

precludes subdividing further the parcels into residential lots. Another 

problem confronted by the individual owners is that they are unable to obtain 

certificates of titles for their interests and, therefore, are unable to obtain any 

form of financing for the building of their homes. 

Section 2 Rezoning. All parcels and lots situated within Tracts 230 

and 243, Salas I and Salas I1 subdivisions, and Tract 10413, Lots Nos. 7028-5 

and 7028-R5, Municipality of Yigo, which meet the requirement for 

residential subdivisions, i.e., the availability of potable water and electric 

power, fire hydrants, paved roads, and sewer lines or septic tanks, are hereby 

rezoned from Agricultural ("A") to Single Family Residential ("R-1"). 

Section3. Change in  zoning maps. The Director of Land 

Management (the "Director") is directed to amend all zoning maps and all 

24 other pertinent documents to reflect the zone change authorized in Section 2 

25 of this Act. 



I 1 Section 4. 961639 is hereby added to Chapter 61, Title 21, Guam Code 

2 Annotated, to read: 

I 3 "961639. Summary procedure for agricultural and single 

I 4 family residential rezoning. The Department of Land 

5 Management (the "Department") is directed to set up a procedure 

I 6 whereby landowners of agriculturally- or single family 

7 residentially-zoned properties in Guam can expeditiously apply 

I 8 for rezoning of their parcels. Owners of agriculturally-zoned 

9 property may apply to rezone their property as either Single 

10 Family Residential ("R-1") or Multi-Family Residential ("R-2"); 

I 11 owners of single-farmly residentially-zoned property may apply 

12 to rezone their property to Multi-Family Residential ("R-2"). 

1 13 Such procedure shall be incorporated into rules and regulations to 

14 be promulgated by the Director of Land Management pursuant to 

I 15 the Administrative Adjudication Law, which rules shall include 

I 16 provisions as to lot size and required infrastructure and shall 

17 include the following steps: 

I 18 
P 

(A) The submission of a completed application to the 

19 Director who shall render a decision thereon within sixty (60) 

I 20 days; provided, that: 

I 21 1. The Public Utility Agency of Guam, the Guam Power 

22 Authority and the Environmental Protection Agency of 

I 23 Guam certify in writing, which certificates shall be attached 

24 to the application, that there is adequate infrastructure to 

I 25 accommodate the zone change. 



2. The applicant meet all the other requirements 

established by the Department. 

(B) Upon receipt of the completed application, the 

Director shall immediately transmit copies of the same to all the 

member departments and agencies constituting the Development 

Review Committee, which departments and agencies shall 

expeditiously make recommendations on the change request. 

Failure of any member department or agency to reply within 

forty-five (45) days of receipt of the application shall constitute 

concurrence with the requested change. The Director shall then 

approve or disapprove the application, and submit the same to 

the Legislature with his reasons for approval or disapproval, 

within sixty (60) days of its submission to him. 

(C) If the application has been approved by the Director, 

the property the subject of the application shall be rezoned to 

either Single Family Residential ("R-1") or Mu1 ti-Family 

Residential ("R-2") as the case may be, unless within forty-five 

(45) days of its submission to the Legslature, the Legslature, by 

statute, amends or rejects the same. If the application has been 

disapproved by the Director, the property the subject of the 

application shall not be rezoned unless within forty-five (45) days 

of its submission to the Legslature, the Legslature, by statute, 

overrules the Director and approves the change of zone." 



SETBISION MAMPLANEHA 
Bureau of Planning 

GOVERNMENT OF GUAM 
A G A N A  G U A M  96910 

JUL 021992 

Honorable Francisco R. Santos 
Chairman 
Committee on Housing, Community Development, 
Federal and Foreign Affairs 

Twenty-First Guam Legislature 
163 Chalan Santo Papa 
Agana, Guam 96910 

Hafa Adai Senator Santos: 

I appreciate the opportunity to present this testimony on Bill 
No. 836 (LS) , An Act to Rezone Lot No. 5211-2-2-1-R2 and Lot No. 
5211-2-2-2-R1, situated in the Municipality of Barrigada, from 
ggAgriculturalgm (A) to wCommercialgg (C) . 

Although the Bureau has no objection to the zone change per 
se, as the proposed zone abuts an existing C-Zone, the Bureau does 
object to the manner in which the zone change is being proposed for 
the following reasons: 

1. It becomes impossible to evaluate the impacts the 
proposed zone change will have on surrounding land owners 
without the necessary information being submitted for 
proper and full review; 

2. Impacts on the island's infrastructure need to be 
evaluated. Through the DRCITLUC process, agencies are 
able to plan for future infrastructure needs based on the 
development projects that go through the review process. 
Therefore, it is important that everyone is made to 
conform to these plans, otherwise projects that are 
considered in the planning process are negatively 
affected by those that are not considered, and the end 
result could be a substantial and unnecessary cost to the 
taxpayers in unanticipated costs; 

3. Due to the lack of agency review, a determination as to 
whether the proposed uses will be compatible with 
existing land uses cannot be made; 

4 .  Pertinent reviewing agencies have not had the opportunity 
to analyze the proposed zone changes to determine whether 
the requirements of Section 17600 of the Zoning Law, 
i.e., public necessity, convenience and general welfare 
have been addressed and satisfied by the owners of the 
properties affected by said changes; 



5. Surrounding landowners within a 500' radius are not 
provided personal notice of proposed zone changes as is 
not only proper, but as required by law; 

6. The Bureau was unable, because of the absence of proper 
maps, to determine the exact locations of the subject 
lots; and 

7. Such rezoning negate the million plus dollar investment 
in Guam's land use plan. 

As a result, the Bureau must strongly recommend against 
the passage of Bill No. 836. Thank you for giving the Bureau the 
opportunity to comment. 

PE i F @ % ? d % V  ER P . 0 G RRERO 



SETBISION MAMPLANEHA 
Bureau of Planning 

GOVERNMENT OF GUAM 
A G A N A .  G U A M  96910 

Honorable Francisco R. Santos 
Chairman 
Committee on Housing, Community Development, 
Federal and Foreign Affairs 
Twenty-First Guam Legislature 
155 Hesler Street 
Agana, Guam 96910 

Hafa Adai Senator Santos: 

The Bureau of Planning has completed its review of Bill No. 
903, An Act to Rezone Certain Parcels of Land in the Munici~ality 
of Chalan Paqo-Ordot, and offers the following comments in 
opposition to the bill. 

The Bureau too, is sympathetic toward every property owner's 
wish to realize the greatest amount of value from their property, 
and if we also did not have to worry about long-term impacts on the 
community and wasted efforts in planning for infrastructure needs, 
we would have no problem with such rezonings. But allowing 
piecemeal land-use decision-making does a major disservice to this 
and succeeding generations of residents, and in the final analysis 
costs each taxpayer an inordinate amount of money in "reactive 
spendingw, rather than the more cost effective spending based on 
planning. 

In looking at the lots rezoned by Section 2 of this bill, the 
density within the neighborhood, based only on these lots, could 
increase from a possible 37 dwelling units to 149 dwelling units. 
There i.s absolutely no guarantee that these would be affordable 
unit~,;~\ut could just as easily be built for wealthy, off-island 
investors. One thing is certain though, the people would have to 
pay for the provision of sewer, water, power and telephone lines to 
serve four times the number of units. 

The lots rezoned in Section 4 are within a, flood prone area 
and we should not be encouraging denser development, but 
discouraging it. In all, these lots which could accommodate some 
34 units under present zoning, could become denser by more than 
eight (8) times, to 282 dwelling units. 

The residents of Pago Bay have made it clear in more than one 
public hearing, that they do not favor dense, R-2 usage in the 
area. The communityls voice has been heard, and should be heeded. 

Comrnonweai ti; \-('I:; ' 



The Bureau continues to object to re-zoning by legislation as 
a process. The land-use element for the master plan is well under 
way and will be severely compromised by continued disregard for the 
process which was established by the Legislature itself. That 
proper process allows for the maximum review by the public and 
government, in order to guarantee that rezonings occur only when 
they are deemed necessary for the community good. The Bureau 
supports the proper process. 

Thank you for giving us this opportunity to provide our 
comments on Bill 903. 

PE p ER P. L N UERRERO 



SETBISION MAMPLANEHA 
Bureau of Planning 

GOVERNMENT OF GUAM 
A G A N A .  G U A M  96910 

JUL 0 2  1992 

Honorable Frank R. Santos 
Chairman 
Committee on Housing, Community Development, 
Federal and Foreign Affairs 

Twenty-First Guam Legislature 
163 Chalan Santo Papa 
Agana, Guam 96910 

Hafa Adai Senator Santos: 

I appreciate the opportunity to present this testimony on  ill 
No. 886, An Act to Rezone Lot No. 5220-1-1-R1 from mg~ingle ~amily 
Dwellinggg (R-1) to gmCommercialmg (C); Lot No. 5223-5A-1 from 
mmAgriculturalmm (A) to "Light industrialmm (M-1) ; and Lot 1, Block 1, 
Tract 1442 from wg8ingle Family ~ w e l l i n g ~ ~  (R-1) to " ~ 0 ~ e r ~ i a l "  (C) , 
in the Municipality of Barrigada. 

Although the Bureau has no major objection to the zone change 
per se, we cannot support the above bill for the following reasons. 
Research has shown that this area is within the aircraft ~ccident 
Potential Zone (APZ 1) which is considered ttnormally unacceptablett 
for activities found in a commercial zone. There is an existing 
process that permits changes of zones should public necessity, 
convenience, and general welfare justify such actions. Zone change 
proposals that bypass the DRC/TLUC process are not given the 
benefit of a comprehensive evaluation in which impacts can be 
assessed and fully analyzed, whether they be environmental, social, 
or economic impacts. 

Furthermore, impacts on the island's infrastructure also need 
to be evaluated. Through the DRC/TLUC process, agencies are able 
to evaluate existing infrastructure capabilities and anticipate 
future infrastructure needs based on the development projects that 
go through the review process. Therefore, it is important that 
everyone is made to conform to the DRCITLUC process, otherwise 
projects that are considered in the planning process are often 
negatively affected by those that are not, and the end result could 
be in a substantial and unnecessary cost to the taxpayers in 
unanticipated costs. 

Thank you for the opportunity to comment. 

P p p  ER P. L 0 G ERRERO 



@ DEPARThlENT OF LAND 
CERTIFICATE OF TIT 

Certificate of Title Number 19376 Document N o . B 4 5 .  

Originally registered - 17 June, 1924 Vol. - 19 

Municipality of kana Page 156 2194 Guaranteed Claim No, ---- 
Transfer from Number 

TERRITORY OF GUAM ) ,, 
AGANA, GUAM ) 

This ir to certify that Will- Arthur Floree - . 

now residing at the -1'trritory of Guam- . - 

Certificate oi Identification No, and by occupation. L . is /  

the owner of an crtate in Fee Simple, in that certain piece or parcel of land situated in I 

n~unicipality of temtoty of Guam, dceignattd 1 

L ~ ~ N ~ ~ ~ ~ ~  1, Block No. 4, Subdivieion - of Lot No. 1098-&em, Barrigeda, w, Estate- 
No. 14444, Suburban, containing an area of 793 square metere; -- 

subject, however, to the estate, casemenu, liens, chargel and encumbrancer hereunder noted. 
over 

Said owner is a t h e  w e  of 21 years; Civil atatus . a n d  is/ 

under no dirability. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto u t  my hand and caused my official real to  be affixed 

tlh-day of F e h w r ~  19&, 
Thir Certificate of Title 
loat one. 8/8/91 

A. C. TAT 
Deputy Civ i l  Rmgirtru 

/ e l  A. C, Faitague 
/ti A. c. TaTdGWGW 

Deputy Recorder of Titln 
In and for the Territory of Guam 

Memorial of ntates, arsosmcnts, licns, chargcs or cncumbranccs o n  the land dcscribcd in tht  above Certifica 
- - . d  - - e  * ~ ~ l * : - l n  c * v i  t>r, \ t~vrf \  h,ts II , , !  ~qct ~ > P P V  ctbld 

- -  , ,  L l y  



CERTIFICATE OF TIT 

Certificate of Title Number 19377 Document No. 79545 

Originally regi8tercd . 17  Jane, 1924 - Vol.. 19 

hlunicipality of k a n a  Page 156 
Guaranteed Claim NO, 2 196 

Tranrfer from Number 

TERRITORY OF GUAM ) ,, 
AGANA, GUAM ) 

This ir to certify that Williaa Arthur -.- -. Floree ..-- . . .--- 

now residing at tha h-!Territory o f .  Ouaa 

Certificate of Identification No. and by occupation -- - is/al 

the owner of an .estate in Fee Simple, in that certain piece or parcel of 1 ,  rituatcr{ in th 

municipality of , ,  tcmtofy of Guam, designated b) 

Cadastral Lot Number w h d l o . 4 . @ i ~  of tat No. 1098-R41, Barrigada, Gum, Eetate --.-. - 
No. 14445, Suburban, cantaJnrnP an area of 736 square metera; 

- A--- -. 

subject, however, to the estate, caurnentr, lien$, charges and encumbrancer hereunder noted. 
over 

Said owner W the age of 21 ycm; Civil mtur - .  a n t i  is/ar 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto ret my hand and caused my official rtal to be affixed 

th is  28th day of Fcb-fp - 67 19.. 
~ h i a  Certificate of T i t l e  /a/ A s  Cs T l i t w c  
los t  me.  8/8/91 i t /  As C, TAITLIGW 

A. C. TAI hpu- Recorder of Tit fa 
In md for the Territory of Guam 

fkputy CAvil Registrar 

Mcl~jorinl at cstatcs, nsscrsmcnts, licna, char~cs  or cnc\tml,rrncca an thr land clcacrihcci in tllc a l~o\ fc  I;cr(ificate 
I 



Certificate of Title Number Be",,,, 7954 Document No, 

OriginJly regirttrtd 17 June, 1924 19  Vol. - 
Municipality of b s a  Page 

156 219 
Guaranteed Claim No. -- 

Tranrfer from Number 

TERRITORY OF GUAM ) 
AGANA, GUAM ) 

This i s  to  certify that W i l l -  Arthur Ploree -,-..-- 

now reriding at the h'-Pnerritory of Gwm - 
Certificate of Identification No. and by occupation ic 

thc owner of an ,estate in Fee Simple, in that certain piece or parcel of land rituateci in 

municipality of Barrigah . 
temtory of Guam, designated 

hbtr~ ~~t Number 3, Block M#o, 4 ,  Subdiv~ionLI of Lot NO. 1098--, Barrigrda, G m ,  & t a E  

14646. S uburban. an erea of 724 s w ~ t  metere; - 

rubject, however, t o  the crtatc, euements, lienr, charges and encumbrancer hereunder noted. - - 

over 
Said owner in &he age of 21 y e w ;  civil ~ t r t u g  ant1 is 

under no &ability, 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto ret my hand and caused my official real to  be affixed 

t l ~ b  28th day of F e b r u a ~  19-x,. 
T h h  Certificate of Title iemued l a  place of /a/ A, C. T a i t q e  
lost one, 8/8/91 d ~ & ~  t A C 

Ikputy Reorder  of Titles 
A. C. TAI  In and for the Tcnitory of Guam 
Pcputp Civil Rcgietrar 

Memotid of cstatc-r, asscrsmmts, liens, c h a t p  or cncuml,rancer orr thc land dcscrihcrf in thct h o v e  Ccrtific; . . .  . 
I ~ ~ ( J & ~ . U K Y  OF GUAM 



CERTIFICATE OF TIT v 
Certificate of Title Number 19379 Document N o . W 4 5  

Originrlly registered , I7 JUPC. 1924 Vol. 19 

hiunicipality of &='a . P a p  156 . Guaranteed Claim No. 2194 

Tranrfer from Numbcr 

TERRITORY 01: GUAM ) ,, 
ACANA, GUAM ) 

This ir to certify that Willim br thur Florae - 

now residing at 
the - -Territory o f .  Guam 

Certificate of Identification No.-. and by occupation istart 

the owner of an ertate in Fee Simple, in that certain pkce or parcel of land #ituated in the 

municipality of ,. territory of Guam, dcrimatcd by - 
LO. Block Ho. 4. S ~ b d i v i . 1 0 ~  of Lot NO. 1098-Rem.Bar~igada. m. Estate Cadastral Lot Numbcr -- 

No. 14447, Suburbart, contdnirrg an area of 650 square meters; 

subject, however, to the crtate, eatacmentr, liena, charger and encumbraaces hereunder notcd, 

Said owner L g % e  age of L y n n ;  Civil itatur . I-anil islare 

under no diubjlity. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hertunto let my hand and caused my official ual to be affixed 

t11ir L d a y  of , - I -  1 9 2 .  
This Certificate of T i t l e  Issued in place of the /e/ A, C. Taitape 
lost one. 8/8/91 6 - - ~ ~ ~ ~  - - -  /t/ A. C. TATTAGUE 

A. C. TAI 
Dapu Recorder of Titler 
In an for the Temtory of Guam 

Deputy Civil Regirtrar 
'd 

hicnlnrial of cstatcs, asscssmcnts, liens, chargcs or encumbrances on the land dcrctibcd in the above Ccrtificatc o 
Ti!\c..r,thcr that) t n ~ t * ,  fnr t , o ~ + . , , ; t ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ e ~ ~ t  of \ \ t t7 i , . l~  q>i , i  t \ v < ~ ~ ~ t 6 v * \ ~  \ \ * <  *\,>* -,#.I  1 + 1 6 t . t *  c t \ I c l  

-'s Cm!rImD cam" 
TERWTORY OF C U M  

- -- . - -- .--.- - - - . .*- r *  A U ArCIC\..FU?m'-._-- 



BB "OVBga'S CgIUIFgD COPY 
TERRITORY OF GUAM 

Certificate of Title Number 19380 Document No. 79545 

Originally registered 17  June, 1924 Vol. 19 

Municipality of &a- Page . 156 Guaranteed Claim No, 2194 

Tranrfer from Number 

TERRITORY OF GUAM ) ,, 
ACANA, GUAM ) 

Thir b to certify that Floree -...- 

now residing at the 
-/Territoty of Guam 

Certificate of Identification No.- and by occupation inlare 

the owner of an ertate in Fee Simple, in that certain piece or parcel of land situated in tile 

municipality of Barrinrdm temtory of Guam, designated by 

Ca&trd tot  Number 1 1, Block NO. 4, Stlbdivi~ion of Lot NO. 1098-Rm., Barrigada, Gum, . -- 

m a t e  No. 14448, Suburb%, containing anarea of 650 square metere; - 

subject, however, to the eatate, easemenu, liens, charges and encumbrancer hereunder noted. 

Said owner ilmxe age of 21 ye=; Civil rhtus ant1 irlarc 

undn no disability. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hemnto met my hand and caused my official red to be affiicd 

thir 2 8 r h d a y  of 19.. 
Thie Certgficate of T i t l e  Iswed in place of /s/ A. C. Taitague 
lost one. 8/8/91 /t/ A. C. m T A m  

lhpUt7 Recorder ot Titles 
in and for the Territory of Gwm 

-r)sptity C i v i l  .Re#atru 
Memorial of cstatcs, assersmcntr, liens, charges or cncumbranccs on the land described in the above Ccrtificate o 
I'itlr.uthcr than taxcqs, for non-pavmrnt of which said prapcrtv has t \ o t  vct Iwcn rolri. 



"CmKR'S czRlTPIm 

0 TERRITORY OF GU 

DEPARTMENT OF LAND MANAGEMENT 
CERTIFICATE OF T W U  

Certificate of Title Number 19381 Document No, 79545 
Origin J ly  registered 17 June, 1924 19 Vol. - 

Municipdity of A$- Page 156 Guaranteed Claim No, 2194 

Tranrfer from Number 

TERRITORY OF GUAM ) 
AGANA, GUM1 

This ir to certify that . W i l l f u a  Arthur PLorcss - . .  

now residing at the - ~-p/~mitory bf Gucn 

Ctrtiflate of Identification N o .  u l d  by occupation irlal 
the owner of m &ate in Fee Simple, in that ce& piece or parcel. of l a d  situated in ti, 

ntunicipality of llrrr iga& 
territory of Guam, designated by 

Cadmtral LotNumber 12. Block NO. 4, Subdivieion of tot NO. 1098-Rm., BarxLgada. Guam, Estate . 
ontniging an area of 694 s a u  wtere: - - 

subject, howcvcr, to the estate, tancmtna, liens, charges and encumbranc~ hereunder noted. 
over 

Said owner is a t h e  agc of L y e a m ;  Civil sta tus  and irlarc 

under no disability. 

IN WITNESS WHERliOF, I hwe hmunto set my hand a d  cured my official real to be affixed 

t l b  -day of a 1 9 - S ~ ,  
This Certificate of T i t l e  issued in place of the /m/ A. C. Taicague 
lost one. 8/9/91 It/ A. C. TBITBGOs 

Recorder of Titltt 
ln UHI for the Territory of Guam 

hlcmuria\ of estatcr, asrcuments, liens, charger or cncumbranccr on the land described in thc abuvc Ccrlitiatr c 
1 4 .  . . I . .  t.... .... + b  ....,.. \...... ., r . . .1.: , .1.  ... ,:.: .\.. ....... . r , .  I,.,,. .,,, + ,,,.: t .,.,.. ..,. 1 - 1  . ~ .  - . ~ ~- . 



rcN 4-4-4 
Rrv  6/11/61 

TERRITORY OF GUAM 

CERTIFICATIt OF TITLE 

Certificiite of Title Number 3 1 4 3 8  Document No. 1 1 0 1 2 '  .............. L 

2 1  J a n u a r y ,  1 3 3 0  Origill;l]ly registel-ed ................................................................................................................................. 2 2 Vol. ................................ 

.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Municip:tlity of . . . . . . . . . .  A.ga.? a Page .s 2.6... ................... Guaranteed Claim No. 3390  ........................ 

Transfer from Numbel* C .  T . N o .  29750 

TERRITORY OF GUAM ) 
A G A N A .  G U A M  ) 

R 3 .  

...... ............................................................. Lee D. C a r t e r  and Ros* ..... R ............................................................................................. This is to certifv that  : : ~.it.r.t.f:..r 
husband and w l f e  .................................................................................................................................................................................. ...................................................................................... 

.................. .......................................... now residing a t  t.t!.e...... &!if of ............. Guari .................................................................. 
............................................................................ ....... Certificitte of Identification No. ....................................... and by occupation 48 r e  

the owner of an estate in Fee Simple, in that  certain piece or parcel of land situated in  the 
B a r r l  gada mui~icip;r]ity of .............................................................................................................. , territory of Guam, designated by 

..... .... .... .... .... nstfill ~~t Numbe 22.8.?.-N.~!.r.1.., Men.g.!la.~,. B.a.~r.f..g.~.d.~.. 5..u.a.~.. E.~.td.t.e...1!~., .1.25..8.2.,. 
S t t u r b a n ,  con ta fn i ' hc j  an a r e a  o f  929.03 s q u a r e  m e t e r s ,  r e f e r e n c e  t o  P r o p e r t y  

............................................. map . . . .~~~~f .~~. . . .~ . ; . . . . . . I .5 t ; .9~-6~40.66. . ; . . . .  f f .ssp& .d.~.d.unun~.e.I*~~~~CI~CUm'e.nnttttfl~0'0';.~~~~~g~~~~~.~~~~~~~..~ 
subject, however, to the estate, eclsements, liens, charges and encumbrances hereunder noted. 

a r e  o v e r  2 1 m a r r l e d  ............................ Said owney#%Xd the age of years; civil status ............................................................................ , and 'k a r e  
under no disability. 

The sale, gift or devise to aliens of lands in the territory of Guam IS prohibited, except as provided 

in Section 672, Civil Code of Guam. 

IN WITNESS \WEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused my 
1 3 t h  March 72  ........................................ ........................................................ this day of 19 ............. 

............ ........................ 
Becarder of Titla 

h .qd - tbr T d t m r  of Ourrm 
. -. - --.<- * - .  

-'5 - 
Mumxbi-4d e t a s ,  wmsmmta, 'lien&**-' or encmnbranw b n  the land d a d b e d  in the above 

Certificate of Title, other than taxes, for  non-payment of which said property has not yet been sold. 

Amount 

- 

W m o n  / Kind 01 

No .  

Uwia  t rat~on 
In favor of 

-- 

Instrument Data 

Bignature 
Deputy Rnordar of Title Time 



TWENTY-FIRST GUAM LEGISLATURE 
199 1 ( F i r s t )  Regu lar  Session - . . . .  

In t roduced By: J. P. AGUON 

A N  A C T  T O  AUTHORIZE T H E  G0,YERNOR OF GUAM 
T O  CHANGE T H E  ZONING OF LOT 1 ,  BLOCK 1 ,  
T R A C T  124, P A G A T ,  MANGILAO,  M U N I C I P A L I T Y  
OF BARRIGADA,  FROM ' A s  ZONING T O  'C' 

BE I T  ENACTED BY T H E  PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM: 

S e c t i o n  1 .  Legislative F ind ings .  I t  i s  t h e  f i n d i n g  o f  t h i s  

L e g i s l a t u r e  t h a t  t h e  o w n e r  o f  L o t  No. 1, B lock  No. 1, T r a c t  124, Pagat, 

Mangilao, M u n i c i p a l i t y  of Barr igada,  G a r l i n  W .  Young, d e s i r e s  t o  conduct  e 

bus iness  venture  by  b u i l d i n g  an ou tdoo r  a rchery  range on s a i d  p rope r t y .  The 

L e g i s l a t u r e  f u r t h e r  f i n d s  t h a t  due t o  t h e  zoning o f  t h e  p r o p e r t y  w h i c h  i s  

a g r i c u l t u r a l ,  t h e  o w n e r  i s  n o t  ab le  t o  conduct  s a i d  bus iness  ven tu re  thereon. 

S e c t i o n  2. Rezoning.  L o t  No. 1 ,  Block  No. 1, T r a c t  124,  Pagat ,  

Mangilao, M u n i c i p a l i t y  o f  Barr igada,  con ta in ing  4,047 +/-  square m e t e r s  and 

be long ing  t o  G a r l i n  W. Young Is hereby rezoned f r o m  A g r i c u l t u r e  ("A") t o  

Commerc i  a1 ("C"). 



APRIL 92 

SENATOR FRANK SANTOS 

SUB LOT 5220-1-3/5220-1-3-1/2/3/4/5/ 

DEAR SENATOR 

WE WOULD APPRECIATE I F  YOU CAN HELP US CHANGE THE ZONE OF OUR PROPERTY. 
THIS PROPERTY I S  LOCATED, FRONTING ROUTE 16, AND I S  ZONED R-1. 
NOW DAYS, I T  I S  NOT PRACTIAL TO BUILD HOUSES FRONTING THE MAIN HIGHWAY, 
SO WE ARE ASKING FOR YOUR HELP TO RE-ZONE THIS PROPERTY TO COWERCIAL ZONE. 

THE SIZE OF THE PROPERTY I S  2988 SQ METERS, AND I S  DIVIDED I N  TO SIX LOTS. 

WE PLAN TO CONSOLIDATE THE 6 LOTS I N  TO ONE LOT, CONSISTING OF 2988 SQM. 

WE PLAN TO BUILD A COMMERCIAL BLDG ON THE PROPERTY, AND LEASE I T  FOR OFFICE SPACE. 

THANKYOU FOR YOUR HEW. 

OWNER 



LEASE - 
/ 

THIS LEASE is  made t h i s  /Z  day of  / I 

1987, by and between GREGORIO C.  BARBA, whose a d d r e s s  i s  P,O. Box 

23402, GMF 96921, h e r e i n a f t e r  r e f e r r e d  t o  as  "LESSOR", and 

DANIEL A.  C , CRUZ and KUO-YING CRUZ (husband and wi fe )  , whose 

address~is P . O .  Box 20416, GMF 96921, h e r e i n a f t e r  r e f e r r e d  t o  a s  

"LESSEE". 

FOR AND I N  CONSIDERATION of  t h e  payment of  r e n t  and of  

t h e  covenants,  terms and c o n d i t i o n s  h e r e i n a f t e r  provided,  t h e  

LESSOR hereby l e a s e s  t o  LESSEE t h e  fo l lowing  proper ty :  

Lot N o .  5220-1-3, Barr igada ,  Guam, 
c o n t a i n i n g  an  a r e a  of  2,988+ - 
square  meters. 

TOGETHER WITH t h e  improvements the reon  and t h e  

appurtenances and a l l  t h e  r i g h t s ,  t i t l e  and i n t e r e s t  of  LESSOR i n  

and t o  l and  l y i n g  i n  a l l -  streets,  highways and rights-of-way 

a b u t t i n g  o r  on appur tenan t  t o  s a i d  premises ,  a l l  of s a i d  l e a s e d  

proper ty  being h e r e i n a f t e r  r e f  e r r e d  t o  as  t h e  "Proper tyn  ; s u b j e c t ,  

however, t o  t h e  encumbrances o f  < r e c o r d .  
* 

1. TERM: T h i s  Lease s h a l l  be f o r  a term of  s i x t y  (60) . - 
y e a r s  commencing a t  midnight  on t h e  /z day of A U G U S T  , 
1 9 8 7 ,  and t e r m i n a t i n g  a t  midnight  on t h e '  // day of 
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2. USE: LESSEE s h a l l  u s e  t h e  premises  f o r  any lawful  - 
purpose. . -  

3 .  RENTAL: The r e n t  s h a l l  be F I V E  HUNDRED DOLLARS 

($500.00) p e r  month d u r i n g  t h e  f i r s t  y e a r  o f  t h i s  Lease.  During 

t h e  second y e a r ,  t h e  monthly r e n t a l  s h a l l  be EIGHT HUNDRED DOLLARS 

( $ 8 0 0 . 0 0 )  p e r  month. T h e r e a f t e r ,  t h e  r e n t  s h a l l  i n c r e a s e  t e n  ( 1 0 )  

pe rcen t  every f i v e  ( 5 )  y e a r s .  Upon e x e c u t i o n  of  t h e  l e a s e ,  LESSEE 
1 

shall pay t o  LESSOR S I X  THOUSAND DOLLARS ($6,000.00) r e p r e s e n t i n g  

t h e  f i r s t  y e a r s  r e n t  i n  advance. 

4 .  TITLE : LESSOR w a r r a n t s  t h a t  it is  l a w f u l l y  se ized  
% 

of t h e  above desc r ibed  z e a l  p r o p e r t y  i n  f e e  s imple;  t h a t  t h e  same 

i s  f r e e  and c l e a r  of a l l  encumbrances e x c e p t i n g  those of r ecord ;  

and t h a t  it h a s  good r i g h t  t o  lease s a i d  p roper ty .  

5. UTILITIES, TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS: LESSEE s h a l l  pay, 

as they  become due and payable ,  a l l  u t i l i t i e s ,  t a x e s ,  assessments  

and o t h e r  p u b l i c  charges  a r i s i n g  t h e r e t o ,  l e v i e d  o r  a s sessed  

a g a i n s t  t h e  premises ,  o r  a r i s i n g  by reason  o f  t h e  occupancy, use  

o r  possess ion  of t h e  same. I f  LESSEE, i n  good f a i t h ,  s h a l l  c o n t e s t  

such payment, LESSEE must make payment and f i l e  i n  t h e  name of  

LESSOR a l l  such p r o t e s t s  o r  o t h e r  ' ins t ruments  and commence o r  

prosecute  proceedings f o r  t h e  purpose  o f  each  c o n t e s t .  

6..  IMPROVEMENTS: LESSEE s h a l l  have t h e  r i g h t  t o  c o n s t r u c t ,  

improve, develop, r e c o n s t r u c t ,  remove and/or modify any b u i l d i n g s  

o r  improvements on o r  about  t h e  p r o p e r t y  wi thou t  t h e  w r i t t e n  consen t  

of LESSOR. A t  t h e  end of t h e  Lease, any improvements o r  s t r u c t u r e s  
. . 

remaining on t h e  p roper ty  s h a l l  t h e n  belong t o  t h e  LESSOR. 
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0 , a - 

7. MORTGAGE; LESSEE shall have the right to 
1 

-leased property and LESSEE'S leasehold interest at any timt 
. . 

without the consent of LESSOR. LESSOR covenants and agrees nc 

-mortgage the-whole or any portion of the leased property and 

to keep same free and clear of all encumbrance. 

8. NOTICE: All notices shall be made by personal 

delivery or by registered or certified mail, addressed to the 

proper harty as follows: 

TO LESSOR: P.O. Box 23402 
GMF 96921 

\ 

TO*-E: P.O. Box 20416 
GMF 96921 

All mailed notices to the,LESSEE shall be deemed 

delivered as of 3 days after the date of the postmark of any mail 

or notices properly addressed and registered by the U;S. Post 

Office provided that such notice and mail is properly addressed, 

as set forth above, contains sufficient postage and is registered. 

The LESSOR shall, upon serving notice to the LESSEE, 

simultaneously serve a copy of such notice to any mortgagee of 

the LESSEE; provided, however, that the LESSEE shall inform the 

LESSOR of any mortgagee and a copy of such mortgage is delivered 

to the LESSOP, 

9. ESTOPPEL' CERTIF'ICATE: If LESSEE'S mortgagee shall 

require a certificate of non-default and that no undisclosed 

amendments or agreements exist between LESSOR and the LESSEE, the 

same shall be executed and delivered in the form satisfactory to 
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LESSEE @ s mortgagee and 'LESSOR, provided t h a t  t h e  m a t t e r  a s s e r t e d  

i s  t r u e .  - 
10. CONDEMNATION: LESSOR and LESSEE covenant  and a g r e e  

t h a t  i n  t h e  event  t h e  whole, o r  any p o r t i o n  o f  t h e  p roper ty  h e r e b y .  

l e a s e d  s h a l l  be taken  i n  condemnation proceedings o r  by any r i g h t  

of eminent domain, o r  t h e r w i s e ,  f o r  p u b l i c  purposes,  then  and on 

t h e  happening of any such e v e n t ,  LESSEE, a t  i t s  o p t i o n ,  may 
1 

t e rmina te  t h i s  Lease and t h e  term hereby g ran ted  and a l l  t h e  r i g h t s  

of t h e  LESSEE hereunder ,  and t h e  r e n t  s h a l l  be pa id  up t o  t h e  

d a t e  of such t e rmina t ion  and any unearned r e n t  pa id  i n  advance 

by the'LESSEE s h a l l  be refunded p r o r a t a .  I f  LESSEE does n o t  

t e rmina te  t h i s  Lease,  then  t h e  r e n t  s h a l l  be reduced i n  p ropor t ion  

t o  t h e  l and  t aken  as such b e a r s  t o  t h e  t o t a l  area of land l e a s e d .  

The LESSOR and t h e  LESSEE may each  independent ly f i l e  s e p a r a t e  

c l a ims  i n  such proceedings f o r  t h e  purpose of aving t h e  v a l u e  

of t h e i r  r e s p e c t i v e  i n t e r e s t s  determined,  and t h e  award s h a l l  be 

paid accordingly ;  b u t  i f  t h e  p u b l i c  o r  governm, . t a l  a u t h o r i t i e s  

s h a l l  o b j e c t  o r  r e f u s e  t o  permi t  s e p a r a t e  c l a ims  t o  be provided 

and/or d i s t r i b u t e  s a i d  award i n  such  manner, t h e  LESSOR w i l l  

p rosecu te  a l l  c l a ims  f o r  damages ko t h e  premises  on behalf  of t h e  

LESSOR and t h e  LESSEE (and a u t h o r i t y  t o  do so i s  hereby g r a n t e d ) ,  

and a f t e r  deduct ing a l l  r easonab le  expenses i n c u r r e d  by t h e  LESSOR 

i n c i d e n t  t h e r e t o ,  t h e  ba lance  of  s a i d  award s h a l l  be d iv ided  

between t h e  LESSOR and t h e  LESSEE p r o r a t a  i n  p ropor t ion  t o  t h e i r  

r e s p e c t i v e  i n t e r e s t s  a s  e s t a b l i s h e d  i n  s a i d  proceeding.  I n  t h e  

even t  t h e  LESSOR prosecu tes  s a i d  c l a im i n  beha l f  of  both  p a r t i e s  
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h e r e t o ,  a l l  such awards s h a l l  be  p a i d  t o  t h e  LESSOR and LESSEE 

according t o  t h e i r  i n t e r e s t  t h e r e i n ,  - * 

11. DEFAULT: LESSEE s h a l l  be i n  d e f a u l t  of  t h i s  Lease 

i f  LESSEE f a i l s  t o  perform a n y t h i n g  con ta ined  h e r e i n  upon t h e  due 
,' 

d a t e  i n  which LESSEE is t o  perform, and t h e  LESSOR may t e rmina te  

t h i s  Lease i f  LESSEE f a i l s  t o  c o r r e c t  such  d e f a u l t  w i t h i n  60 days 

a f t e r  w r i t t e n  n o t i c e  i s  r e c e i v e d  from t h e  LESSOR r e q u i r i n g  t h e  

LESSEE t& c u r e  such d e f a u l t  w i t h i n  t h e  t ime pe r iod  t o  prevent  

t e rmina t ion  of t h e  Lease. A s  t o  t h e  payment of  any monies, a s  

may be r e q u i r e d  h e r e i n ,  LESSEE must pay such  monies w i t h i n  t h e  . 
60-day period.  I f  t h e  d e f a u l t  r e q u i r e s  performance o f  t h e  LESSEE 

o t h e r  than  t h e  payment of money, t h e n  as long  as t h e  LESSEE 

Commences t o  c u r e  such d e f a u l t  w i t h i n  t h e  60-day p e r i o d ,  t h e n  t h e  

LESSEE s h a l l  have a r e a s o n a b l e  t i m e - t h e r e a f t e r  t o  cure. t h e  d e f a u l t  

w i t h  such performance. 

12. ASSIGNMENT: LESSEE s h a l l  have t h e  r i g h t  t o  a s s i g n  

or  s u b l e t  t h i s  Lease wi thou t  t h e  w r i t t e n  consent  o f  LESSOR. 

13,  TERMINATION OF LESSEE: LESSEE may t e rmina te  i t s  

i n t e r e s t  i n  this l e a s e  by supp ly ing  LESSOR w i t h  60 days n o t i c e  of  

te rminat ion .  LESSEE s h a l l   supply'^^^^^^ w i t h  w r i t t e n  n o t i c e  

advis ing  same of  t h e  d a t e  which LESSEE wishes  t o  t e r m i n a t e  i t s  

i n t e r e s t  i n  t h e  Lease,  and t h i s  Lease s h a l l  be deemed te rminated  

on t h e  d a t e  so  s p e c i f i e d  by'LESSEE so l o n g  as t h e  n o t i c e  t o  LESSOR 

is  rece ived  a t  l e a s t  6 0  days  p r i o r  t o  t h e  des ignated  t e rmina t ion  

da te .  .- 

1 4 .  B I N D I N G  EFFECT: T h i s  Lease s h a l l  i n u r e  t o  t h e  b e n e f i t  
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of and bind t h e  LESSGR, and t h e  LESSEE, t h e i r  r e s p e c t i v e  h e i r s ,  

successors  and a s s i g n s  j o i n t l y  and s e v e r a l l y .  - .  
15. GENDER: Any r e f e r e n c e  t o  t h e  LESSOR o r  LESSEE, o r  

t h e  use  of any pronoun t h e r e t o  s h a l l  mean and inc lude  a l l  genders  

and s h a l l  mean and i n c l u d e  t h e  s i n g u l a r  o r  p l u r a l ,  a s  t h e  c a s e  may 

be. 

16.  UNAVOIDABLE DELAY: Except f o r  t h e  non-payment of 

any r e n t ;  of monies hereunder  i f  e i t h e r  p a r t y  s h a l l  be delayed or 

prevented from t h e  performance of  any a c t  r e q u i r e d  by t h i s  Lease 

by reason of a c t s  of  God, w a r  s t r i c k s ,  walk o u t s ,  l a b o r  t r o u b l e s ,  

i n a b i l i t y  t o  procure  m a t e r i a l s  f o r  o t h e r  causes  wi thou t  f a u l t  and 

beyond t h e  r easonab le  c o n t r o l  of  t h e  p a r t y  o b l i g a t e d ,  then  

performance of such ac t  s h a l l  be excused f o r  t h e  pe r iod  of t h e  

d e l a y  and a pe r iod  e q u i v a l e n t  t o  t h e  pe r iod  of such d e l a y  s h a l l  be 

added t o  t h e  performance time. 

17. OPTION TO RENEW: LESSEE s h a l l  have t h e  o p t i o n  t o  

renew t h i s  Lease f o r  an  a d d i t i o n a l  p e r i o d  o f  twenty-f ive (25) 

years .  Said op t ion  must be e x e r c i s e d  no l a t e r  than  180 days p r i o r  

t o  t h e  t e rmina t ion  o f  t h e  Lease by LESSEE by g i v i n g  n o t i c e  the reof  

t o  LESSOR. The r e n t  f o r  t h e  f i r s t  f i v e  y e a r s  of t h e  o p t i o n  

pe r iod  s h a l l  be $2,510.76 p e r  month payable on t h e  1st day of t h e  

month and every  f i r s t  day o f  t h e  monhh t h e r e a f t e r .  The r e n t  s h a l l  

e s c a l a t e  t e n  ( 1 0 )  p e r c e n t  eve ry  f i v e  (5 )  y e a r s  t h e r e a f t e r .  

18 .  A C C E S S ' T O  LESSOR: During t h e  e n t i r e  term of  t h i s  

Lease, inc lud ing  t h e  renewal o f  any o p t i o n  pe r iod ,  LESSEE shall 

provide a c c e s s  t o  LESSOR f o r  i n g r e s s  and e g r e s s  to Lot  No. 5220-1-2. 
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Said easement s h a l l  run  w e s t  t o  eas t  from t h e  n o r t h e r l y  boundary 

of  L o t  No. 5220-1-3 t o  LESSOR'p p r o p e r t y .  . 
1 9 .  LOST FOR ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS: LESSEE agrees t o  pay 

t o  LESSOR t h e  sum of  ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS ( $ 1 , 0 0 0 . 0 0 )  for any 

document which LESSEE may a sk  LESSOR t o  s i g n ,  subsequen t  t o  t h e  

e x e c u t i o n  of t h i s  Lease .  

I N  WITNESS WHEREOF, t h e  p a r t i e s  h e r e t o  have executed  
1 

t h i s  i n s t r u m e n t  on t h e  d a t e  f i r s t  above w r i t t e n .  

LESSOR : 

, 

Lv~ C* 62- 
GREGORIO C. BAREN 

LESSEE : 

&4 
DANIEL A. C. CRUZ 
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A C K N O W L E D G M E N T  - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  . * 

TERRITORY OF GUAM ) 
: SS. 

C I T Y  OF AGANA 1 

On t h i s  day  o f  , , 1 9 8 7 ,  b e f o r e  m e ,  

a Notary P u b l i c  i n  and f o r  t h e  T e r r i t o r y  o f  Guam, p e r s o n a l l y  
1 

appeared  GREGORIO C .  BARBA, known t o  m e  t o  be  t h e  p e r s o n  whose name 

i s  s u b s c r i b e d  t o  t h e  w i t h i n  i n s t r u m e n t ,  and he  acknowledged t o  m e  

t h a t  he  execu ted  t h e  same. 
% 

I N  WITNESS WHEREOF, I have h e r e u n t o  se t  my hand and 

a f f i x e d  my o f f i c i a l  seal t h e  d a t e  f i r s t  above w r i t t e n .  

DOMINIC KIM . - 
NWM%"KB~&~C:~:P CU;I m 
bi y Cornanhion upires I Ocr I a. I 98% 
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A C K N O W L E D G M E N T  - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  - .  

TERRITORY OF GUAM ) 
: SS. 

C I T Y  OF AGANA 1 

On t h i s  day of h r C - r r  c f l  , 1 9 8 7 ,  be fo re  me, 

a  Notary Pub l i c  i n  and f o r  t h e  T e r r i t o r y  of  Guam, p e r s o n a l l y  

appeare$ DANIEL A .  C. CRUZ and KUO-YING CRUZ, known t o  me t o  be 

t h e  persons whose names a r e  subsc r ibed  t o  t h e  w i t h i n  ins t rument ,  

and t h e y  acknowledged t o  me t h a t  t h e y  executed t h e  same. 
% 

I N  W I T N E S S  WHEREOF, I have he reun to  s e t  my hand and 

a f f i x e d  my o f f i c i a l  s e a l  t h e  d a t e  f i r s t  above w r i t t e n .  

DOMINIC KIM 

LO~Q%"~~??&JXK? hm 
Mp Commiuion -I OCL 1% 19e 
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. To: ~regorio C. Barba ,.F, C. ~ O X  23402 C-MF 56921 

From: Daniel A.C. Cruz and Kuo-Ying Cruz , P a  0. Eox 2C416 GIG' 3692' 

RE: Option to Renew Lease on Lot No. 5220-1-3, Barrigada, 
Guam 

Date: April 29, 1988 

4 

In accordance with paragraph seventeen (17) 

of the Lease Agreement dated August 12, 1987, between 
i .  

Gregorio C. Barba and ourselves, I do hereby exercise 

my option to renew lease agreement for an additional 

twenty five (25) years under all the terms and conditions 

set in aforementioned lease agreement. 

DANIEL A.C. CRUZ 
i /. 



A C K N O W L E D G M E N T  

TERRITORY OF GUAM ) 

: SS. 

CITY OF AGANA 1 

1 On this 29th day of April , 1988, before 

me, a Notary Public in and for the Territory of Guam, 
L 

personally appeared DANIEL A.C.CRUZand KUO-YING CRUZ 

known to me to be the persons whose names are subscribed 

to the within instrumant, and they acknowledged to me 

that they executed the same. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my . .  

hand and affixed my official seal the date first above 

written. 

@TARY YUUUC 
In and for the Trrrirnrv D( 3 .(lo, 

4 l y  Conrmitrion c?;piru: 0u. 2. , r ~ p 3  





S T A T  l o  N 



FCN *-45 

R W  6/11* 

TERRITORY OF GUAM 

CSRTIPICATB 01 TITLE 

Certificnte of Title -Number 800i0 379057 Document No. ....... ..--.--.. 

Trnnsfer from Number 
CeT* No. 33617 

TERRITORY OF GUAM ) 
AGANA. GUAM ) 

18. 

Certificate of Identificntion No. ................................................. and by occupation ..................................................................... is 

the owner of an estate in Fee Simple, in that certain piece or parcel of land situated in the 
mulliciwlity of .............................. Bar-, ................................................................ , territory of Guam, designated by 

Cadastral Lot Number ...a .,.... w..pio, .... l.y ...... ~ , , - 2 ~ 9  ...... ,...... ~ . . ~ ~ . . ~ P " . . ~ ~ ~ , . . .  ..... - 
1 

...................................................... ....-...-.. an..- ..... 02 ...4 2Q1 ...- .... mtemt : ........................................ 
subject, however, to the estate, easements, liens, charges and encumbrances hereunder noted. 

Said owner is of the age of ............................ years; civil status ........................................................................... , and is 

under no disability. 

The sale, gift or devise to aliens of lands in the territory of Guam IS prohibited, except as provided 

in Section 672. Civil Code of Guam. 
/ 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused my official seal to be affixed 
Decembar 86 this ............... day of ....................................................... 19 ............. - &/+- 

A. C. ST ................................................................................... - 
m e r  ol ntlr V -t (W me ramw a o u r  

Memorial of estates, assessments, liens, charges or encumbrances on the land described in the above 

Certificate of Title, other than taxes, for non-pay ment of which said property has not yet been sold. 

Dooumem 

No. 

K ~ n d  of 

I natrurnent 

Reg11 tratton 
Amount 

Date T ime  
In favor of 

Sionatura 

Deputy Reoorder of Title 





rcw re** ,. 
R H  uttlul 

ICRRlfORV Ot  GUAM 

.......... Orjgtll~rl\y ~.eglrten<l . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  ....................... 2 4  Jun., V,10 .............................................. vol. ,IA-, -.-. - 
Munlc[pnllty of ........... Agma.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Pnge . . . . . .  791 Curranteed Clrlrn No. .. .16@2,0..-. 

Tmn8ter from Numkr C ,  T. NO, 40304 

@ now reaiding a t  ...................................................... m u n  lclplity of .............................................. ...............e......s....H.....--. . 
C t ~ t l f k a t e  of Idantlflcotjon No, . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  ., and by wcup&t(on ........................................................................... br 

the owner of an estate in Fee Simpie, in thot certain piece or frhrcol of land situated i n  the 
rnut\iciyr\lity of f)eded . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  , territory of Guam, dwiqnrted by ... C~dhr t ra l  Numbel* 2 1.4 9:5'3R, ..Tnmuning Dkdedo ,,~.. Quera .,.., Es .f;at~...No~ua...A.L:bi0.8.8r~~a@~LMr 
~*~~~~~~~ -,,.area of .... 0,?4,,, 8 rguar,q .... @p%grr&.,, ,.,h@. ahown an .Dx,~hg...M.....~L.&1.,~~-.. . ... 
ra a 66 b R O ~  't A ,  Barn 

&bjeFt. %owev&,tig ? f e  eathte, ~o~~III%!, \%a, 2c\hrb?t&$ $ ~ & r # c h  %T&der noted. 

The nlile, gift or devlrr to rliena of land8 In the territory of Guam ,a prohibited, except ad provldd 
. ~n b c t i o n  872. Clvll Code of Guam. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto rat my hand and cauued my official a e d  9 ba affi%@d 
.......... ...... ..k?kh day of 

Mtmorisl of o tr taa ,  assos~ments ,  Iltna, charges or encumbrancsa on t h e  land debcrlbed In the above 

Cerl l f lcats of Title, other than taxeo, for non-payment of which said property hua not yet been sold, 



TntRIIORV OF GUAM 

Clrtlllcr\te of Tltlr,Nurnkr 77394 Document No. .22.9-1.1.%,+ 
2 4  Junr, 1920 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  ............... Orlgllrnlly rep i r tad  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  ~ 0 1 ,  16 ......- - 

A$&!!!! Page 79 I.,, Guaranteed Cleirn No. ...16-82.- Munlclpcrlity of ........................ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  ... ............ ...- 
'Frrrnrter fmm Numkr C. T. No, 65156s 

TERRITORY OF OUAM ) 
AGANA, OUAM ) 

Lourds8 Dorothy D. Chaves and Mary D, Chuvmt 1/2 18 cert{fy that .......................................................................................................................... .+.....+-, 
uddtvfded Lnterert .... .......................... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  .ar,.,t!?amt. ,An P . Q ~ s ) + ~ . &  43s. . - - - . .  

................................................................. now re~lding nt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  mun iclpelity of - ................. --. 
, Certlflcate of Idtntlf l~otlon No. ................................... , rnd by occupation ........ ............q.....................................w... ...s.G..ts d 

the ownerrof en entnte In Fee Slmple, In tha t  certuin piece or parcel of land sltuated in thr 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  mulliclyelity 01 R64ld0 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  ...*.., territory of I Quam, d8aignot.d by 

.. .... Crrtnrtrnl Lot Number 21.! .4. -59~ Twunfng, . .  Pe.defl~, . G u m ,  Entata NQ .r....46,61),7 ,,,,,, 8uburb~r 

re axad b Rob rt A. Berm, f a * ,  2 i  date$ E R & A , , ~ ~ # ~ ~ ~  l,$e?$~der not.d, r &'&' b j  t, howev f r, to b t e estate, ewementa, tna  c ftrgea an 
ara 

$njd owny.k*f the am of ..................... years; civil rtatur ............................................. ,....,......~...~...., md b% 
under no diubillty, , 

The ~ialr, gift or deviae to ollenr of landa in the territory of Guam 18 prohlbfted, except a# providd 
In Sectton 672. Clvil Codo of Gurm, 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 have horeunto rat my hand and caused my officlrl red to be d f i x d  

Memorlal of ebtrtes, aeacsements, liens, charge6 or encumbrancuc, on the land daecrlbed In the above 
Cor~l t lcr te  of  Title, other than taxes, for non-payment of which said property has not yet been aold. 



TtURttORY O? GUAM 8 
DOPARTMINT M LAND MLWAOtMINT 

L W  
..d.......................................................... ..<a,. Or\gilrt\l\y ~-eai,terc<t . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  34 ,,..(Tvno ,,,,,, ~ 9 . 2  0 V O ~ ,  ...-....,.----.lQv 

....... Munlclp\lify of AgMC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  page 7 91., Cuerrnteed Claim No. ....L681...... ...................... . . . . . .  
fhrnrfor from Numkr  C, ?I* NO, 40503 

TeRRITQRY OF GUAM 
,,$ 

AOAEIA, G U A M  1 
Lourdea . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Dorothy D. Chaver snd Maty D. Ghavrr, 1 / 2  

Thln is to certify that ..#...t.t+..'*.*..-~. 

undivided in terer t  , , r ~ ~ ~ , , , ,  p,!!.$b~W!i .... kaTS!QllURQn~.. ...-- . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  t . ~ . ‘ . q s ~ ~ ~ l  

. .................................. ...... . now rerldlng a t  mun i c i p l \ t ~  of ...................>....... %.a*s*w.t+~,,.-.. . . . . . . . . . . . .  

. . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . .  CaistifLcate of Idtnttf~catlon NO. ...,,, and by 'Mcupetion .................t-....a+.. ..~..q......-....... & 

the owner o f  an eatRtt in fee Simple, in t h a t  c e r t ~ ~ n  piece ur parcel of land aituetd in the 

. o t  N u m b e l  2 149-5-1, Temuning ,. .Dedt%do., Gum,. . .  P e  t&t* v . ~ ~ 8 2 4 $ 4 2 c ; f i ~  
C$"dn'C'&-hng r n  area of 7 3 7 . 9  square matar., ar  lhown on Draw ng No. 

. . . .......... 
* t 1 

"t prrF*red by Rob,rt A.r TtLS ..NO. Q "  ..d& tra"'Apuil I07'usi""""""" """""""- 

8 u b j ~ t .  however, t o  th, satate, ouerneota,  llena, charges and rncumbrancea hereundsr n o d .  
ara ................................................................ $aid ownsrlbuPf the age of . . . . , . . . . . . . .  y ; atotur -... + md k 

The ~ a l s ,  gift or devire to ollenr of land8 In the territory of Guam 16 ~ r o h ~ b ~ t e d ~  WcePt u Providw 

JN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have horeunto set my hand and caused my official seal t o p  bfflxm 
thlr .......... k?* . d r y  of . . . . . . .  #.C~$!%@&?.OK ............... 18 8.5. . 

. , . . . . . A  ......... *nmn+ ....,.. 
h UJ tw W 01dCOC11 J QIYI 

Memorial of eatrtes, a a a t ~ ~ r n e n t a ,  liens, charge0 or encumbrances on t h o  land debcr ikd  In the rbot 
CerClficste ot Title, other  t han  t a x t ~ ,  f o r  non-pay ment  of which  said property haa not yet been rol 

Amount 
No. 



June 17, 1992 

TO: Mr. Kin Perez 

FROM: Dorothy D. Chavez 

RE: Rezoning Schedule Meet ing  

PAGES TO FOLLOW: 3 

Enclosed are copies of c e r t i f i c a t e  of titles and map for ~ o t  2149- 
5-1, 2 ,  3 R .  

I shall be contacting you soon r ega rd ing  t h e  nex t  p u b l i c  hearing 
concern ing  o u r  lots. I f  you have any news already, please ,  call 
me: ( w )  646-4571; ( h )  6 4 6 - 3 5 2 5 .  

I look forward to hearinng from you soon. 

Thank you. , 
r-'.. 3 f' . 

-" 

/ '  
&%&i&-, &<+ 

L/ C J 





TWENTY-FIRST GUAM LEGISLATURE 
1992 (SECOND) Regular Session 

Bill No. 7 8 7 0  
Introduced by: 

AN ACT TO REZONE AGRICULTURAL AND RESIDENTIAL LOTS IN 
SlNAJANA AND BARRIGADA OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM. 

Section 1. The zoning of Lot No. 3074 Sinajana, Guam Estate No. 61, 
Suburban, containing an area of 26,292 square meters, and Lot No. 5357-6- 
A1 2-5-1 Adacao, Barrigada, Guam, Estate No. 541 47, Suburban containing 
an area of 1 ,100 square meters is hereby changed from Agricultural Zone 
(A) to Multiple-Family Dwelling Zone (R2). 

Section 2. Lot. No. 3061-4-1-R1, Sinajana, Guam, Estate No. 8564, 
Suburban, containing an area of 10,325 square feet, and Lot No. 3061-8-R4, 
Agana Heights, Sinajana, Guam, Estate No. 57, Suburban containing an area 
of 2689.61 square meters, are rezoned from One-Family Dwelling Zone to 
Multiple-Family Dwelling Zone. 



FLORENTINA L. UNTALAN 
P.O. BOX 832 

AGANA, GUAM %910 

March 6, 1992 

The Honorable Carl T.C. Gutierrez 
Senator 
155 Haler  Street 
Agana, Guam 96910 

I, Florentina L. Untalan, owner of Lot No. 3074, Estate No. 61, located at  
Sinajana, Guam, containing an area of 26,292 square meters; Lot No. 3061-4-1R1, 
Estate No. 8564, located at  Sinajana, Guam, containing an area of 10,325 square 
meters; and Lot No. 3061-8-R4, Estate No. 57, located at Agana Heights, Guam, 
containing an area of 2689.61 square meters; 

Request your assistance with the rezoning of Lot No. 3074, Estate No. 61, 
located at Sinajana, Guam, containing 26,292 square meters from Agricultural (A) to 
Multiple Family Dwelling zone (R2). 

Likewise, with the rezoning of Lot No. 3061-4-1-R1, Estate No. 8564, located at 
Sinajana, Guam, containing 10,325 square meters and Lot No. 3061-&R4, Estate No. 
57, located at Sinajana, Guam, containing 2689.61 square meters from One-Family 
Dweiling zone (RI) to Multiple-Family Dwelling zone (R2). 

I have intentions to erect dwellings for my seven children and their families. 
The requested zoning R2 greatly assist me in making this possible. 

-------------------------- 
Florentina L. Untalan 

TERRITORY OF GUAM ) 
) SS 

City of Agana 
f 1 
fl 

On this - day of March, 1992, before me a Notarv Public in and for the 
Territory of Guam, personally, appeared Florentina L. ~ n t a i a n  to be whose name 
was subscribed to the instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the 
same. 



March 5 ,  1992 

The Honorable Carl T.C. Gutierrez 
Senator 
21 st Guam Legislature 
155 Hesler Street 
Agana, Guam 96910 

I, Zotico PaclSbare, owner of Lot LNo. 5357-6-R12-5-1 Adacao, 
Barrigada, Guam. Estate No. 54147, Suburban containing an area of 1,100 
square meters hereby request your assistance with the rezoning of the 
cited property from Agricultural Zone (A) to Multiple Family ~ w e l c n ~  Zone 
(R2).  

It is my intent to expand the present structure, in order to provide 
dwelling(s) for my family, within the specifications set by Land 
Management. 

TERRITORY OF GUAM ) 
) ss. 

City of Agana ) 

4 
On this /C ' day of February 1992, before me a Notary Public in  

and for the Territory of Guam, personally, appeared Zotico Paclabare to be 
whose name was subscribed to the instrument and acknowledged 
that he executed the same. 

1 Lpgu h,  )$- 
NOTARY PUBLI 



llntrobuteb 

MAY 1 -3 '92 

- . -  - -  - 
- . . i  -3~CZ' r--3 . --OT :3. 7 - 2 1  AIID LOT 0 2374-2-PL, 

- -70 :lr" - " R - 2  I '  R C S F E C T I V E L ' i .  

- - - - . - . - <. . - r r J T  m ,,- L A  L.,>~CTLL-I J -  _ - I ~  T.ECFLZ r311 _ I i Z  TERF,ITST)IY CF GUAI!: 

~ ~ i . ~ t l ; i l  . ->?i' 2374-2-I , ::::nj c i p a l i t ~ i  of 2zr rFq2aa ,  Ls he.reb;r 

- -  7 -n --: -.-- . - . . , .  
- - - . . L . A  L A  - . L  - . . , ~; .251  2 r > ; , l i l ~  ~ ~ ! . ~ ~ i ~ ~ ~ - ~ ; l )  -L_C ' Icrq i C ~ n r n e r c i a i )  . 

S e n - -  : - -. ' -7 1 1 - ,  
-LLb.- . . - L . I.-2-7.1, ::l:nicj.pality of Darrigada, is hereby 

--,.. , .. . ., - 4 .  - Z Z D Z I C . ~  EFOE . .  A ( S i n c j l c  Taxi1.i Residential) to "R-2" ( : l u l t i -  

, ~ 

2;12ili1;g RGS::, : : - : t i : t l )  . 



July 3, 1992 

Mr. Joseph T. Duenas 
P.O. Box FX 
Agana, Guam 96910 

Senator Francisco R. Santos 
Committee on Housing, Community Development, 
Federal and Foreign Affairs 
Twenty-First Guam Legislature 
Agana, Guam 96910 

Dear Senator Santos and Committee Members: 

First, I would like to thank you once again for the 
opportunity to express my support of I3111 # 903 at last night's 
public hearing. I ask that you consider this letter in addition 
to my original testimony and thus allow me the opportunity to 
respond to some of the concerns voiced by Mr. Steven Unpingco. I 
do not believe that this legislation would be setting a precedent 
because in reality that precedent has already been set by the 
Territorial Planning Commission (predecessor to the Territorial 
Land Use Commission) in 1972 when they rezone lots along Route # 
4 in Pago Bay from Agriculture to R-2 and the remaining lots in 
Pago Bay from Agriculture to R-1, further the TPC later rezoned 
the lots adjacent to my lot from R-1 to R-2 in 1986 (see letter 
dated July 2, 1992). The argument then becomes one of equity, I 
would like to be treated in the same manner that my neighbor was 
when he was granted a change from R-1 to R-2, or for that matter 
in the same manner as Hr. Unpingco and others when their lots 
were changed from Agriculture to R-1. In point of fact what we 
are talking about is housing, single family (R-1) and multi 
family (R-2). These uses are compatible and not as extreme as 
say mixing single family (A-1) and Industrial - 1  Mr. 
Unpingco further states that he has two single family houses in 
Pago Bay and further that he is embarrassed to say just how much 
he is renting out one of those houses, I guess his concern is 
that Fego Bay should be left alone to be an exclusive and high 
pricea lousing area. I firmly believe that what we need on Guam 
is affordable housing and unless property zones are made more 
available (more R-2) then we will find it very hard to make 
affordable housing a reality. 

Thank you once again. 

Sincerely, 

Joseph T. Duenas 



J u l y  2 ,  1992 

M r .  J o s e p h  T .  Duenas  
P.O. Box E X  
Agana ,  Guam 96910  

S e n a t o r  F r a n c i s c o  R .  S a n t o s  
Commit tee  on H o u s i n g ,  Community D e v e l o p m e n t ,  
F e d e r a l  and F o r e i g n  A f f a i r s  
T w e n t y - F i r s t  Guam L e g i s l a t u r e  
Agana,  Guam 96910  

Dea r  S e n a t o r  S a n t o s  a n d  Commi t t ee  Members:  

I am b e f o r e  y o u  t o d a y  t o  o f f e r  my s u p p o r t  f o r  B i l l  # 9 0 3  
which  would r e z o n e  c e r t a i n  l o t s  i n  C h a l a n  P a g o - O r d o t .  My w i f e  
a n d  I a r e  t h e  o w n e r s  o f  L o t  # 3 3 2 9 - 1 - 1 - R 1 ,  M u n i c i p a l i t y  o f  
S i n a j a n a ,  o n e  o f  t h e  l o t s  m e n t i o n e d  i n  t h i s  b i l l .  I am 
r e q u e s t i n g  a  c h a n g e  f r o m  R - 1  t o  R-2, f o r  s e v e r a l  r e a s o n s ,  f i r s t ,  
I c u r r e n t l y  own a p a r t m e n t s  a n d  would  l i k e  t o  d e v e l o p  a d d i t i o n a l  
u n i t s ,  t h e r e  i s  a  r e a l  n e e d  f o r  a f f o r d a b l e  r e n t a l  u n i t s  on o u r  
I s l a n d ,  a n d  s e c o n d l y ,  I am a s k i n g  f o r  e q u a l  t r e a t m e n t  i n  t h a t  
L o t  # 3329-1 -4 -R1  a n d  L o t  # 3229-1 -R4  a d j a c e n t  t o  my l o t  w e r e  
r e z o n e d  by t h e  T e r r i t o r i a l  P l a n n i n g  Commiss ion  i n  1986 .  A l s o  I 
s u p p o r t  t h e  g e n e r a l  i n t e n t  o f  t h i s  b i l l  wh ich  s e e k s  t o  p u t  u s  on 
a n  e q u a l  b a s i s  w i t h  o u r  n e i g h b o r  a n d  p r o v i d e  f o r  more h o u s i n g  
u n i t s  which a r e  d e s p e r a t e l y  n e e d e d  f o r  o u r  i s l a n d .  

Thank you f o r  t h i s  o p p o r t u n i t y  t o  b e  h e a r d .  

S i n c e r e l y ,  

J o s e p h  T .  Duenas  



DEPARTMENT OF LANO HANhGbfEKT 
GOVERNMENT OF GUM 

ACANA 

A p r i l  28, 1984 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: The Governor  

FROM! Execu t ive  S e c r e t a r y ,  T e r r i t o r i a l  P l n n h i n t  Commission 

SUBJECT: Zone Change Request  f o r  Lots 3329-1-4-Rl and 3229-1-R4, from 
"R-1" ( S i n g l e  Family) t a  "R-2" (Multiple Dwel l ing) ,  Chalan 
Pago 

~ u b m i t r e d  h e r e w i t h  f o r  your  app rova l  i s  r Zone Change r eques t  t h a t  was - 
proved by t h e - T e r r i t o r i a l  P l r n n i n g  Commission, d u r i n g  i t s  February 13, 1986 
meo t ing . '/,; 

The  a p p l i c a n t ,  U.S. Investment Group C o r p o r a t i o n ' s  i n t e n t i o n  of t h e  r e t o n -  
lrtg of  s a i d  l o r $  is co c o n s t r u c t  an apar tment  conplex.  S a i d  l o t s  .re l o -  
caccd 800 t o  1 ,000  f e e t  e l s t  o f  Pago b r i d g e  ove r look ing  th*  ocean.  

S c c t i o n  1 7 6 0 4  ~f t.k.e Zoning Lau r e q u i r e s  t h a t  t h e  d e c i s i o n  o f  t h e  C o r n i s -  
s lon  "sha l l  be forwarded t o  the Governor who may approve o r  d i s a p p r o v e  t h e  
proposed change i n  whole  o r  i n  p a r t . "  

Your c o n s i d e r a t i o n  of  t h e  Zonr Change i s  r a r n e r c l y  s p p r s c i ~ t e d  

Thnnk you. 

Atrnchmonts: 1) Amendment 10 
2 )  Zoning Map No. F3-67537 

( 1 REZONING DISAPPROVED 

Lieu tenan t  Governor 



July 2, 1992 

Mr. Joseph T. Duenas 
P.O. Box FX 
Agana, Guam 96910 

Senator Francisco R. Santos 
Committee on Housing, Community Development, 
Federal and Foreign Affairs 
Twenty-First Guam Legislature 
Agana, Guam 96910 

Dear Senator Santos and Committee Memberst 

I am before you today to offer my support for .Bill # 903 
which would rezone certain lots in Chalan Pago-Ordot. Hy wife 
and I are the owners of Lot # 3329-1-1-R1, Municipality of 
Sinajana, one of the lots mentioned in this bill. I am 
requesting a change from R-1 to R-2, for several reasons, first, 
I currently own apartments and would like to develop additional 
units, there is a real need for affordable rental units on our 
Island, and secondly, I am asking for equal treatment in that 
Lot # 3329-1-4-R1 and Lot # 3229-1-R4 adjacent to my lot were 
rezoned by the Territorial Planning Commission in 1986. Also I 
support the general intent of this bill which seeks to put us on 
an equal basis with our neighbor and provide for more housing 
units which are desperately needed for our island. 

!..mk you for this opportunity to be heard. 

Sincerely, 

Joseph T. Duenas 



18 JUNE 1992  

Senator Frank Santos 
Chairman, Committee on Housing Community Development 
Federal and Foreign Affairs 
155 Hesler St. 
Agana, Guam 96910 

Dear Mr. Chairman, 

My name is Francisco Bautista Crisostomo, the owner of Lot No. 
3259 1-1, Chaot Sinajana. I would like to seek your assistance in 
rezoning the said property from agricultural zone A to residential 
zone R2 for the purpose to build a detached residential unit. 

I incerely, c 
Francisco B. Crisostomo 
Major 
Superintendent Dept. of Corrections 



July 2, 1992 

Senator Francisco Santos 
Chairvan - Committee on Housing, 
Community Development, Federal 
and Foreign Affairs 
155 Hesler St. 
Agana, Guam 96910 

SUBJECT: LOT #3351-7-R3, MUNICIPALITY OF SINAJANA 
REQUEST FOR ZONE CHANGE 

Dear Senator Santos, 

This letter is our second request for rezoning of subject 
property. The first request was submitted in March 1992, 
along with copies of our property pap and a Preli~inary Title 
Report. 

We the undersigned aspire that you, along with fellow elected 
peers consider our request for approval. 

Our original request was to rezone subject lot from "Rl" to 
"R2". Our reasons for rezoning is so we may build a two-story, 
duplex; each with 3 bedrooms and 2 full baths. We have two 
daughters and would like to ensure that when they are adults 
their housing needs are provided for. In addition, we would 
also like to improve our economic position, as well as, assist 
the community with its housing needs. 

Your consideration of this request is post appreciated. 

Sincerely, 

I 
i \ 





bt No.  

3293 

3296 

N a m e  of  Omer 

Manuela Tedtaotao 
C a r l i n a  Alvarez 
Constantino Faust ino 

Lee James 
PJR Inc.  
R i t a  Mesa 
Carmen Agualo 
P e d r o  Bau t i s t a  
Juan Bau t i s t a  
Vicente Bau t i s t a  
Joaqu i n  Bau t is t a  
Manuel Bau t i s t a  
R i t a  B l a s  
Colores C m c h o  
Maria Perez 
J o s e  Bau t i s t a  
EBmn Guadalupe 

Jesus  Cruz 
Maria Quitugua 
Victoria Perez 
Jose Cruz 
Rosa Hilgeman 
P a c i t a  Aguon 
T e r e s i t a  Gogo 

Andres San Luiz Asuncion 

Violeta N. Pacheco 

Antonio & I s a b e l  S . Cruz 

Wu Chong Mei Lin 

Pedro G. Tedtaotao 

Luisa Santos Tai tano 

Uses - 
Vacant 

Res iden t i a l  

R e s  iden t i a l  

Vacant 
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tatRnOltY OF GUAM 

DEPARTMENT Ot: LAM0 MANAGtMDn 

Certificnte of Title Number 81654 
390936 Document No. ...-.---.- 

Origi~ilrlly regi r terd  1?.,,-, , 19&7 .... 4. . .17. .~c. .c . .1918 ........................................... Vol. 32 ..A- =.......- 

Municip;rlity of . . . . .  ~qanr . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Page . . . .  6U .................. Guaranteed Claim NO. .A035...&-fl2 

h n n r f e r  from N u m b r  C. T. W. 19906, 75589 & 78340 

TERRITORY OF GUAM 
AGANA, GUAM 1 

This is to certlfy that  -Y=d-M* Gay, huskY1CXd..* ,...... ............-,. 
...... ar, joint -ts w i t h  full right gf --+ &.-.a. -..&,.-t' - 

Certificate of Identification No. ...................................... ..# and by occupation .............................................. .. ...................... .. .... & < 

the owneb of an estate in Fee Simple, in that  certain piece or parcel of land situated in the  
................................................ mu~iicipality of h j a n a  , territory of Guam, designated by 

Cadastral ~ o t   umbel. 48 REM-l-RLWW-lt h j - 4  .... -8 .... mtia. M a . . .  6 3 4 9 2 , . . . n r h t r h u l , . . . e  
an a m ~ ~  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  of 9292. mters, shrwn an Mae U undar: ......................................................................................... .??xwm.. .m*. . . .~~a9x~ .............. ........-..-. 
subject, however, to the estate, easements, liens. charges and encumbrances hereunder noted. 

Snid owner is of the a p t  of ........................ y w a ;  civil s h t u a  ............................. .. ........-......... - ...................... I UId b 
under no disability. 

The sale, gift or devise to aliens of lands in the territory of Guam is prohibited, except M providd 
in Section 672, Civil Code of Guam. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused my official sed to be sffixed 
this .... ...u # ........... day of ... ..- ................ 19 a ........ 

A. C. - .at ntlr 
- e d * * e w t o n a t -  

Memorial of estates, assessments, liens, charges or  encumbranca on the  land described in the  above 

Certificate of Title, other than taxer, for non-payment of which said property has not yet been sold. 

Oooumem 

No. 

K ~ n d  of 

Instrum*nt 

Regla 

Data 
Ameunt 

tratbon 

T ~ m e  
In favor of 81gnature 

Deputy Rooorder of Ti t le  

- 



DEPARTMENT Of LAND MANAGWENT 

Certlficnte of Title Number 81655 
390336 Document No. . . .  

17 Nwdmr ,  1917 6 17 Lf, 1918 ...... ~ r i ~ i ~ ~ ~ ~ ) ] ~  l.egirte& .............................................................................................................................. VO~.  EL.&..lm3.- 
~uniciptt l i ty of .......... . . . . .  ........... page . . .  6J2 .................. ~ u a r m t d  claim .NO. 1015. . i . .E .  
hAnr fe r  from N u m b r  C. T. Nar. U906, 75589 C 78340 

TERRITORY O F  GUAM 
) ,. 

AGANA, GUAM 1 
Elmar L. Gay and Barnios M e  C;qy, h 8 h d  (pld Thin ia to certify that  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  ................................................................................................................ .. ...................... -.,.-. 

a r j ~ L r t t e n a n t . w i t h f u U r F g M O f ~ ~ . c l d n o t ~ t e n a n t . i n ~  ............................................................ ............................... .................................................................... ",.......". ..I .....-- 
now residing a t  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  municipality of ..................................................................... - ......-.-.- 

........................................ ............................ Certificate of Identification No. , and by occupation .......- - ......-... ..+.. .-.-.. J h  

the owneo of an estate in Fee Simple, in that  certain piece or  parcel of land situated in the  
municipality of . . . . . . . .  Skrajatn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  , territory of Guam, dasignated by 

.... Cadastral Lot Numbel- 48 -1-m2t Sinaj-w,. =I .... ~ ~ . . . ~ . ? . . . . 6 . ? 4 . ? ~ ~  -.1.... m.tak 
an area of 92% .quare mstets, as BhaJn m DrawL.rq. No. W-01-25-87, pmgamd by Elmer L. C 

. . . '  .... -" M,... 14i". . . .  " . . " . . . . . . . " . .  " """" ". '." ..... ................................................................................................... - 
subject, however, to the estate, easements, liens, charges and encumbrances hereuhder noted. 

Said owner is of the am of ..................... years; civil s t a t w  ........................................................ , m d  b 
under no disability. 

The sale, gift or devise to aliens of lands in the territory of Guam is prohibited, except aa providsd 
in Scction 672. Civil Code of Guam. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused my official seal to be sffixad 
19th th ia - 87 .................................... day of ....................................................... 19 ............. 

Memorial of r a t a m ,  usearmants,  liens, charges or  encumbrancw on the  land deocribed in the  above 
Certificrte of Title, other than taxer, for non-pay ment of which said property has not yet been sold. 

Dosumem 

No. 
5 

- 

U ~ n d  of 

Inrtrument 

Reg11 

Oat. 
Amount 

- - .  - 

trat~on 

Tom* 

-- 

In  favor of 

-----. 

aignaturo 
Deputy R-rder d Title 

r 



TERRITORY OF GUAM 

DLPARTMENT Of LAND MANAMMENT 

Ccrtificnte of Title Number 81656 
3-36 Document No. ----.. 

Origi~urlly reuirtered - . . . .  .......................................................... .1 ......... ._ 
17 m, 1917 C 17 )rsly, l9l.E 12 r u Vol. ........................... 

6l2 Municip;l)ity of . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Page ............................ G u a r a n W  claim .No. 1035 ....................... C 82 
Tmnrfer from Number C. T. N#. 15906, 75589 L 78340 

TERRITORY OF GUAM 
) ,, 

AGANA, GUAM 1 
E k p r r L . G l l y . n d ~ M * C a y , h r r h a r v r ~ W l f .  Thir ir to wrtify that ............................................................................................................................... ". " .................................... -.- 

a# j o i n t t e M n t r , w i t h t u l l ~ t d a J r V i ~ , a n d ~ ~ ~ ~ l n a r n n a r *  . ......................................................................................................................................... ........................................................ ...-............ -..--.-'- 
now residing a t  .......................................................................... mun iciplity of .................................................................. -- 
Certificate of Idantif jcation No. . ........................................... and by occuprtion ...... - .................-. -.......-.- ...-.+.."..,....,....... X k  

the ownersof an estate in Fee Simple. in that certain piece ur prrcd of land ritwted in the 
municiyality of . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  -jarrm ..................................................................... , territory of Gum, designated by 

Cadartral 48 -1-FUNEW3, Sinajann, .............. m, Ifstat8 No. 63494 Waxhn amtdn .......................................................................... N bet* . . . . . . . .  -.. ' ,......-....-.-. " ..-. t --...,. "- 
an arrLa &5,0!# .nun atrm, k .hDn rn Dmdng No. CSS-01-S87, umxmd bv - L. - . -  - - ...................... w.m.., ,.. .t.,. ..................................................................... ............................................................................................. " ..-... "" "--- 
subject, however, to the estate, casements, liens, charge  and encumbrrnca hmubder  notad. 

........... ......... ..... Said owner ia of the spa of ......................... y a r s ;  civil s b t w  -...... ..--.---- .-....-. , and L 
under no disability. 

The sale, gift or devise to aliens of lands in the territory of Guam L prohibited, except ae providd 
in Section 672. Civil Code of Guam. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and mured my official red to be Mfrd 
Uth this .,... .............................. day of .............................................. mlQ&r 1g8? .......... 

A. C. 
.................................".......---a*-- 

- 0 ) -  
- ,n l , , * , - * . -  

Memorial of eatatu, a ammen ta .  liens, charpus or encumbrances on the land deucribed in the a b m  
Certificate of Title, other than taxes, for non-payment of which mid property hrs not yet been sold. 

Dwumen 
No. 

K ~ n d  of 

Inrtrument 

R e p ~ r  

Data 
Amount 

tretaon 

T  me 
In favor of 8 i g ~ t u r e  

Deputy Rwrder  d Title 



C U T  IFICATg OF 390936 

Cwtlficate of Title N u m k r  0 ~ 5 6  Document No. --.. 
12 ................................... origirlrrlly rrl t ir ted IT,..-, u 7  .......................................................... Val. .......... ....-...----- 
028 n r y  0 ................. -.. ................................. Page . .  ...).?... ........... Guarantnd Claim No. ...............- - ...- - 

Transfer from N u m k r  

TERRITORY OF GUAM ) ,. 
AGANA, GUAM ) 

................. .................................................... " .... "&""..""" ....................................................................... " ............. "." ......... "- 
now residing a t  ................ m.. . . & of .: .......................................................................... QmII " .......- 

............................ ........... Certificate of Identification No. ...................... ............., and by occupation - .. ............. .... b 

the owner of an estnte in Fee Simple, in that  certkin piece or parcel of lrnd situotod in the  
municiyelity of ................................ W~AM ............................................................ territory of G u m  dwignated by 

C a h s t n l  h t  Numbel. (-1--.t -% wj.fl? ...+,... ~ , . . R t 6 ' 5 7 t  -' 
a -o f  2,3,9+ - -, a .barn an MBp Dzd.ng No. aBSdx-2Hlr"'m 

.. 
'- L;".w;..'w I,,., datBd 8;176 lnp,.,..- """ "... ".."""" ............. " ........................................ .." .......................... 

e v e r ,  to the estate, easements i i e m  charges and enrumlances  hvru?der not&. 
QYIt 

&id o w n y  & =he o p  of ............. 21 ....... y a m ;  civil #tatus ................................................. . nd  

under no disability. 

The sale, gift or devise to aliens of lands in the territory of Guam is prohibited, except u providd 
in Section 672. Civil Code of Guam. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 have hereunto rat my hand and caured my official sad to be mixed 
this w ...................... Numxhr ............. 87 ......... &y of ................................................... I9 

.............................. 
lsrb 

- b Y * * Y r m u . . ~  

Memorial of ea ta tu ,  uscssmenta, liena. charges or encumbranczs on the land described in the  above 
Certificate of Title, other than taxu ,  for non-pay ment of which mid property h r s  not yet been wld. 



TRRITORY OF GUAM 

MPARTMW OI UND MANAGTMENT 

Cartificnte of Title Number 81658 Document No. -3m.34 

~ri(ri,lally r e g i r t e d  . . .  . M , , . ~ . t . , .  1917 ..4 1Z..Wf .... ........................................ ~ 0 1 .  ...... U-.L ..U., 
Muniripcllity of ................... m. ....................................... Page ....... 6.; ............. G u a r a n t d  Chim .No. 10.35..&...8; 

hrrnrfer  from Number C. T. Nos. 15906, 75599 & 78340 

TERRITORY OF GUAM 
) ", 

AGANA. GUAM 1 
El= L. Cay arrd - M. Gay, hlakd arrll wife Thir ir to certlfv that  ........................................................................................................................................... ........................ -. 

~ j * ~ * f u l l ~ o f ~ ~ , a n d W - ~ i n c a m r a ;  ..................................................................... .I ............................................ .. ............................................ " ............. " .... " ........ ".-..""..-- 
now reriding a t  ....................................... ............. municipality of ..................................................... "....-.....-...-.- "-".- 
Certificate of Identification No. .......................................... , and by occupation ................................. .--..- ----.. & 
the ownem of an estate in Fee Simple, in that  certiin piece ur parcel of land s i t w t d  in tho 
mulliciplity of . . . . .  ..- . . . . .  .: ................ t e n i t o w  of G u m ,  d w i m t g d  by 

.... .... Cadnstral 48 -l--FS , .-j-.!...-f -*...%z.... 63496.t -L--% 
an .ru k?tly4f~q+k'& '&item; b m D r m h j  M. CPS-01-25-87, by - 
G.".Gery; *;...r* $... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  .. ............................ .. ........................................................... "." ..... " ..................-.- 

aubjcct, however, to the estate, easements, liens, charges and encumbrancer hereunder noted. 

.... ......................... ................. Slid owner is of the a p  of years; civil r t a t w  .........-....-..-. .ad b 
under no disability. 

The sale, gift or devise to aliens of lands in the territory of Guam is prohibited, except u provided 
in Section 672. Civil Code of Guam. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto rat my hand and caused my official red to Iw dixd 
19th this Nwmcbr 87 ..................................... by of ................................................... 19 .......... ... 

/ = - - -  

Memorial of estates, ~ s c s s m e n t a ,  liem, charges or encumbranccls on the land d d b e d  in the  above 
Certificate of Title, other than taxes, for non-payment of which said property has not yet been a016 



tRRnORY W GUAM 

390936 
Ctrtificnte of Title N u m k r  81659 Document No. -- 

17 m, 1917 I 17 May 1918 migi,lall]y mgirte& .......................................................................... .n ...................................................... Val, .........--........-I I Z & U  
1035 & ...................................... Guarant-d Claim .No, ....................... Municiprllity of .................... Page .............................. 

-sfar from N u m b r  C. T. 15906, 75589 I 78340 

TERRITORY OF GUAM 
) ,+ 

AGANA, GUAM 1 

now reriding a t  . ................................. mun icip.]ity of .................................................................................... -- 
......................................... Certificate of Identification No. , and by occupation .................. .. ..-..........-..... - ..-..........-....... W h  

the owneC of an estate in Fee Simple, in that  certain piece ur parcel of land dtuotad in thr 
S h j w a  mutliciyality of .................. 81ru ,-, ..avrm,...-td t e m t o r y  No. 6349$: of uam -, d w i g n ~ t e d  -A b 

Cadnatral Lq PI@ esuare . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  rretare, - an - k, ...zSL8 1, ...-*..- CLnCLTCYLO # - 
L;. Gay," w. *...'M'r"" .."........ "'." " .. ".. ""'."" .. ...................................................................................................... "" .................-. 

subject. however, to the estate, easements, liens, charges and encumbrmcw hemunder n o w .  

......................... Said owner ir of the arm of y a r r ;  civil 8 t . t ~ ~  ......................... ...- ..........-...-....-. r a d b  
under no dimbility. 

The sale, gift or devise to aliens of lands in the territory of Guam is prohibited, except M providsd 
in Section 672. Civil Code of Guam. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto w t  my hand and caused my official red to be affixd 
19th . this .................................... &y of .................................................. - 19 ............. 87 

Memorial of  estate^, aoscsaments, Iienr, charpcs or  encumbrancas on the  land drocribed in the  above 
Certificate of Title, other than taxes, for non-payment of which said property h m  not yet been sold 

In favor of 



hrt i f icnte  of Title -Number 81660 
390936 Document No. --- 

0rigillcllly r eg i r t em ........................ 1:!,.NOHIISleP, .... r9~77.. .C.. .~7.. .MRlta .... U18. 18...........18.18...18.18.18.18........ Vol. .....rZ-(;-U- 

Municipi\lity of ....................... .PISUIA ............................................ .....6 11. .................. Guaranteed CWm . NO. ......l#S.. c 

Tmnrfer from Number C. T. Nas. 15906, 75589 & 78340 

TERRITORY OF GUAM 
) ,. 

ACANA, GUAM ) 

ElaatL.GayatdBem&-M.Gay,hWbndandwifb Thi8 is to certify that  ............................................................................................................................................. . ...-.............. ....-.-- 

now reaiding a t  .................................................... mun icipality of ....................................................................... .-.-.......- - 
.................. Certificate of Identification No. ...................... and by occupation - .............-.. -.- -..... ......--....- b 

the owner of an estate in Fee Simple, in that  certclin piece or parcel of land rituoted in the . . 
municiyality of ....................... -=... ......................................................... , territory of Guun, d w i p t d  by 

Cadastral Lot Number ..... 18 elf-.? .,... s k r a j e   taw..^ -. "...- 
.... an area of 92% w.,F?w? .,..,. F. ..*...*... -...No.? ~ X E ~ ~ ~ L ~ . Z ' . . . ~ . I Z ~  m, .m..m I( ,-..,. 

subject, howaver, to the ektate, caements. liens, chargea and encumbrancar hereunder notad. 

$aid owner is of the o p  of ............................ y a r n  ; civil 8 t . t ~  .......--...-. ...- ....-.-.---.---... .nd L 
under no disability. 

The sale, gift or dtvire to aliens of lands in the territory of G u m  is prohibited, except aa ptovidd 
in Section 672, Civil Code of G u m .  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto sat my hand and caused my official md to be aiiixod 
this ............ &y of ........... w'mbw ..................... 19 ...n ..... 

A, C. 

Memorial of estatee, rssesllmmts, liens, charges or encumbrancls on the land d6$cribed in the  above 
Certificate of Title, other than taxes, for non-payment of which a i d  pr0Pel.t~ h8a not Yet beon sold. 



TCRRtTORY OI GUAM 

C ~ T I I I C A T ~ C  ot  m n s  
Certificate of Title Number Document No. -.--- 9-36 

17 Ncuembsr, 1917 & 17 m, 1918 Originnlb registeM- .................................................................................................................... Vol. ......... ...............- U C U  
Municipr~lity of ........................................ . . . . . . . . . . . .  Page .................... Guaranteed Claim No. .-...--....-.. 1035 & E 
Tmnrfer from Numkr C. T. Noa. 15906, 75589 & 78340 

TERRITORY OF GUAM ) 
ACANA, GUAM ) 

Elmer: L. Gay and B e d m  M. Gay, h w b d  an8 wlfe Thin is to certifv that  . . . . . . .  ........................................................................................................................................... - 
j a t i t t ~ ~ n t g w i t f i i u l l r i g f i t a . L w I ~ , a n f . ~ a l , t a n a n t s i n ~ ;  ............................... .............. .............................................................................. " ...........--....*-.-.... "".- . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  - 

now residing a t  ............................................................... mun iciprlity of ................................................................................ 
Certificate of Identification No. ........................................ , and by occup.tion .................................................... .* * a  
the  owneraof an estate in Fee Simple, in t ha t  c e r k n  piece or  pared of land r i tw t sd  in thr 
municipality of ............................ 

Cadastral Lot Number 

... 

Said owner is of the age of .......................... years; civil s h t u  .................... , ...... -...... - ."-."--.-...-. d b  
under no disability. 

The wle.  gift or devise to aliens of lands in the territory of Guam IS prohibited. except u pmvidod 
in Section 672. Civil Code of Guam. 


